

Nos. 15-35738, 15-35739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J.E.F.M, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
NO. 2:14-CV-01026-TSZ**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS HIROSHI MOTOMURA, ADAM COX,
JONATHAN HAFETZ AND STEPHEN VLADECK, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

David A. Kronig
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

Elliott Schulder
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 15, 2016

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Ignored the Constitutional Underpinnings of the Presumption in Favor of Judicial Review	2
A. Procedural Due Process Requires Fairness of Decision-Making Procedures.	4
B. The Presumption of Judicial Review of Agency Action and the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance are Grounded in Similar Constitutional Principles.	5
1. The canon of constitutional avoidance.	5
2. The presumption of judicial review.	6
3. The presumption of judicial review applies across administrative schemes, including immigration, and it is not limited to statutes that wholly preclude review.	7
II. The Panel’s Analysis of Section 1252(b)(9) Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent and With Precedent From Other Circuits.	10
A. “Arising From” Is Susceptible to More Than One Meaning.	11
B. The Panel Failed to Apply the Presumption in Favor of Judicial Review in its “Meaningful Judicial Review” Analysis.....	13
C. The Panel Misapplied the “Meaningful Judicial Review” Standard.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't Div. of Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chehazeh v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13
<i>Daud v. Gonzales</i> , 207 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	17
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	3, 10
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	6
<i>Hadayat v. Gonzales</i> , 458 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2006)	8

<i>Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Japanese Immigrant Case, Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	4
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Court of City of L.A.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	6
<i>Sewak v. I.N.S.</i> , 900 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Ninety Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Vargas v. I.N.S.</i> , 831 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	4, 7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	3, 6, 7
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	6, 8
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	1, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	<i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Ninth Cir. R. 29-2	1

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	15
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Some Confusions About Due Process, Judicial Review, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (1993).....	4-5
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 8.6 (3d ed. 1991).....	7
